

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).501/2017 : Shri Rajib Deka Complainant/ appellant

Respondent : Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., Khanapara

Date of hearing : 30.10.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 30.10.2018

- 1. The petitioner Shri Rajib Deka is present. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. (ASCL) is absent. However, he has sent a written prayer dated 30.10.2018 that he is unable to attend today's hearing due to unavoidable circumstances. He requested for postponement of the date of hearing.
- The petitioner submitted orally that vide this Commission's order dated 14.11.2017 the 2. SPIO of ASCL was directed to furnish the informations in respect of point nos. 1,2 and 3(ii) of petitioner's RTI petition dated 5.12.2016 within 10 days. He is yet to receive the same as mentioned in his non-compliance complaint petitions dated 29.11.2017 and 4.7.2018.
- In view of the above, the SPIO of ASCL is directed to furnish the sought for informations to the petitioner as was already directed vide this Commission's earlier order dated 14.11.2017 within 7 days from the date of receipt of this order.
- The SPIO of ASCL is also directed to show cause as to why penal actions u/s 20 of the RTI Act, 2005 shall not be initiated against him for his failure to comply with the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 and also this Commission's direction vide order dated 14.11.2017. Reply to the show cause order shall be submitted on or before 30th November, 2018.

Fix 12.30 PM on 03.12.2018 for next hearing.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).501/2017/

Dtd. 30.10.2018

- Copy to: 1. The SPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information and necessary action.
 - 2. Shri Rajib Deka, Nayanpur Path, Kahilipara, House No. 62, Guwahati-29 for
 - 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 4. Office File.
 - 5. Order Book

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission